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CATTLE INVENTORY, 
UNITED STATES, 2008-2013 1/ 

ITEM 
2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

JAN 1 JUL 1 JAN 1 JUL 1 JAN 1 JUL 1 JAN 1 JUL 1 JAN 1 JUL 1 JAN 1 

 1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

ALL CATTLE AND CALVES 
    COWS & HEIFERS THAT 
    HAVE CALVED 
        BEEF COWS 
        MILK COWS 
    HEIFERS OVER 500 LBS. 
        BEEF REPLACEMENT 
        MILK REPLACEMENT 
        OTHER HEIFERS 
STEERS OVER 500 LBS. 
BULLS OVER 500 LBS. 
CALVES UNDER 500 LBS. 
CALVES BORN DURING YEAR 
 
CATTLE ON FEED 

96,035 
 

41,692 
32,435 
9,257 

19,854 
5,647 
4,415 
9,793 

17,163 
2,207 

15,118 
36,153 

 
14,827 

103,300 
 

42,000 
32,650 
9,350 

16,300 
4,600 
3,900 
7,800 

14,700 
2,100 

28,200 
- - 

94,521 
 

41,045 
31,712 
9,333 

19,576 
5,531 
4,410 
9,635 

16,769 
2,184 

14,948 
35,939 

 
13,856 

102,000 
 

41,400 
32,200 
9,200 

16,200 
4,500 
3,950 
7,750 

14,400 
2,100 

27,900 
- - 

93,881 
 

40,456 
31,371 
9,086 

19,746 
5,451 
4,526 
9,769 

16,510 
2,190 

14,979 
35,695 

 
13,642 

101,100 
 

40,900 
31,750 
9,150 

16,200 
4,400 
4,050 
7,750 

14,400 
2,100 

27,500 
- - 

 
 

92,682 
 

39,999 
30,850 
9,150 

19,576 
5,139 
4,568 
9,869 

16,397 
2,155 

14,555 
35,313 

 
14,013 

100,000 
 

40,600 
31,400 
9,200 

16,000 
4,200 
4,200 
7,600 

14,200 
2,000 

27,200 
- - 

 
 

90,769 
 

39,387 
30,158 
9,230 

19,338 
5,262 
4,622 
9,454 

15,833 
2,096 

14,115 
34,279 

 
14,121 

97,800 
 

39,700 
30,500 
9,200 

15,700 
4,200 
4,100 
7,400 

14,000 
1,900 

26,500 
-- 

89,300 
 

38,515 
29,295 
9,220 

19,129 
5,361 
4,551 
9,218 

15,813 
2,056 

13,787 
-- 

 
13,352 

1/ TOTALS MAY NOT ADD DUE TO ROUNDING.   

 

 
 

 
CATTLE AND CALVES, PRODUCTION, DISPOSITION, AND INCOME, 

UNITED STATES, 2008-2012 

YEAR 
NUMBER ON HAND 

BEGINNING OF YEAR 
CALF CROP INSHIPMENTS 1/ 

MARKETINGS FARM 
SLAUGHTER

DEATHS NUMBER ON HAND 
END OF YEAR CATTLE CALVES CATTLE CALVES

 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 
1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 HEAD 

   2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

96,035 
94,521 
93,881 
92,682 
90,769 

36,153 
35,939 
35,695 
35,313 
34,279 

19,761 
19,735 
21,055 
20,856 
20,953 

44,365 
43,576 
44,989 
45,360 
44,264 

8,803 
8,489 
8,762 
8,537 
8,405 

186 
185 
197 
169 
151 

1,760 
1,741 
1,736 
1,787 
1,751 

2,314 
2,323 
2,265 
2,230 
2,130 

94,521 
93,881 
92,682 
90,769 
89,300 

1/ LIVESTOCK SHIPPED INTO STATES FOR FEEDING OR BREEDING.  EXCLUDES ANIMALS BROUGHT IN FOR IMMEDIATE SLAUGHTER.      

 

YEAR PRODUCTION MARKETINGS 
AVERAGE PRICE 

PER 100 LBS. CASH 
RECEIPTS 

VALUE OF 
HOME 

CONSUMPTION 

GROSS 
INCOME 

CATTLE CALVES 

 1,000 POUNDS 1,000 POUNDS DOLLARS DOLLARS 1,000 DOLLARS 1,000 DOLLARS 1,000 DOLLARS 

2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

41,594,392 
41,161,251 
41,569,059 
41,608,496 
41,208,372 

54,695,975 
54,231,501 
55,446,658 
56,163,793 
55,446,779 

89.10 
80.30 
92.20 

113.00 
122.00 

110.00 
105.00 
117.00 
142.00 
168.00 

48,517,768 
43,871,439 
51,492,518 
62,955,538 
67,949,756 

415,924 
389,252 
443,236 
511,843 
540,850 

48,933,692 
44,260,691 
51,935,754 
63,467,381 
68,490,606 
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CATTLE INVENTORY, 
SOUTH DAKOTA, JANUARY 1, 2008-2013 

ITEM 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 

 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 

ALL CATTLE AND CALVES 
    COWS & HEIFERS THAT 
    HAVE CALVED 
        BEEF COWS 
        MILK COWS 
    HEIFERS OVER 500 LBS. 
        BEEF REPLACEMENT 
        MILK REPLACEMENT 
        OTHER HEIFERS 
STEERS OVER 500 LBS. 
BULLS OVER 500 LBS. 
CALVES UNDER 500 LBS. 
CALVES BORN DURING YEAR 
 
CATTLE ON FEED 

3,700 
 

1,730 
1,644 

86 
875 
290 

35 
550 
690 

80 
325 

1,660 
 

400 

3,700 
 

1,720 
1,626 

94 
900 
280 

40 
580 
680 

85 
315 

1,660 
 

390 

3,800 
 

1,710 
1,618 

92 
960 
285 

35 
640 
760 

85 
285 

1,650 
 

400 

3,700 
 

1,700 
1,610 

90 
880 
280 

25 
575 
750 

85 
285 

1,620 
 

400 

3,650 
 

1,700 
1,610 

90 
895 
320 

35 
540 
690 

90 
275 

1,710 
 

320 

3,850 
 

1,780 
1,688 

92 
915 
315 

55 
545 
720 

90 
345 

-- 
 

300 

 
 

 
 

 

1/ DISCONTINUED IN 2011.   
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CATTLE INVENTORY,

SOUTH DAKOTA, JANUARY 1, 1985-2013

YEAR PRODUCTION MARKETINGS 
AVERAGE PRICE 

PER 100 LBS. CASH 
RECEIPTS 

VALUE OF 
HOME 

CONSUMPTION 

GROSS 
INCOME 

CATTLE CALVES 

 1,000 POUNDS 1,000 POUNDS DOLLARS DOLLARS 1,000 DOLLARS 1,000 DOLLARS 1,000 DOLLARS 

2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

1,490,253 
1,471,484 
1,480,879 
1,466,608 
1,518,682 

1,831,500 
1,725,500 
1,934,950 
1,880,900 
1,748,300 

91.30 
87.40 

101.00 
1/ 
1/ 

111.00 
111.00 
127.00 

1/ 
1/ 

1,708,506 
1,549,505 
2,002,387 
2,222,732 
2,264,476 

15,159 
15,456 
19,068 
19,041 
19,290 

1,723,665 
1,564,961 
2,021,455 
2,241,773 
2,283,766 

CATTLE AND CALVES, PRODUCTION, DISPOSITION, AND INCOME, 
SOUTH DAKOTA, 2008-2012 

YEAR 
NUMBER ON HAND 

BEGINNING OF YEAR 
CALF CROP INSHIPMENTS 1/ 

MARKETINGS FARM 
SLAUGHTER

DEATHS NUMBER ON HAND 
END OF YEAR CATTLE CALVES CATTLE CALVES

 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 1,000 HEAD 
1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 
HEAD 

1,000 HEAD 

2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 
2012 

3,700 
3,700 
3,800 
3,700 
3,650 

1,660 
1,660 
1,650 
1,620 
1,710 

559 
588 
583 
599 
607 

1,657 
1,561 
1,762 
1,711 
1,590 

410 
390 
411 
402 
374 

2 
2 
2 
1 
1 

60 
70 
68 
56 
65 

90 
125 
90     
99 
87 

3,700 
3,800 
3,700 
3,650 
3,850 

1/ LIVESTOCK SHIPPED INTO STATE FOR FEEDING OR BREEDING.  EXCLUDES ANIMALS BROUGHT IN FOR IMMEDIATE SLAUGHTER.   
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CATTLE ON FEED, 1,000+ CAPACITY FEEDLOTS, 
SOUTH DAKOTA, 2011-2012 

MONTH 
ON FEED PLACEMENTS MARKETINGS 

OTHER 
DISAPPEARANCE 

2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 2011 2012 

  
1,000 HEAD 

 
1,000 HEAD 

 
1,000 HEAD

 
1,000 HEAD

 
1,000 HEAD

 
1,000 HEAD 

 
1,000 HEAD

 
1,000 HEAD 

 

JANUARY 

FEBRUARY 

MARCH 

APRIL 

MAY 

JUNE 

JULY 

AUGUST 

SEPTEMBER 

OCTOBER 

NOVEMBER 

DECEMBER 

ANNUAL TOTAL 

 

260 

270 

265 

265 

255 

235 

210 

195 

190 

205 

240 

265 

-- 

 

260 

260 

260 

255 

245 

230 

210 

190 

185 

195 

220 

230 

-- 

 

51 

45 

46 

31 

33 

31 

22 

45 

51 

75 

70 

37 

537 

 

45 

47 

45 

32 

35 

28 

20 

34 

50 

71 

57 

34 

498 

 

 

40 

48 

44 

39 

50 

46 

35 

48 

35 

39 

41 

37 

502 

 

44 

45 

48 

40 

45 

47 

39 

38 

39 

45 

45 

33 

508 

 

1 

2 

2 

2 

3 

10 

2 

2 

1 

1 

4 

5 

35 

 

1 

2 

2 

2 

5 

1 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

1 

20 
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